PreliminaryDCC-DD041157-3 1/37
256Mb DDR SDRAM
Ordering Information
EM 42 AM 16 8 4 R T A – 75 L
EOREX
MEMORY
EDO/FPM :   40
D-RAMBUS :   41
DDRSDRAM :   42
DDRSGRAM :   43
SGRAM :   46
SDRAM :   48
Power
S :  Standard
L  :  Low power
Package
F : Pb-free
G: Green
Density
32M : 32 Mega Bits      4M :   4 Mega Bits
16M : 16 Mega Bits      2M :   2 Mega Bits
8M :   8 Mega Bits      1M :   1 Mega Bit
Refresh
1 : 1K  8 : 8K
2 : 2K 6 :16K
4 : 4K
Bank
2 : 2Bank  6 : 16Bank
4 : 4Bank   3 : 32Bank
8 : 8Bank
Revision
A : 1st   B : 2nd
C : 3rd   D : 4th
G : for VGA version only
Interface
V : 3.3V
R : 2.5V
Package
Min Cycle Time ( Max Freq.)
-5 :   5ns    ( 200MHz )
-6 :   6ns    ( 167MHz )
-7 :   7ns    ( 143MHz )
-75 :   7.5ns ( 133MHz )
-8 :   8ns    ( 125MHz )
-10 : 10ns    ( 100MHz )
C : CSP B : uBGA
T : TSOP Q : TQFP
P : PQFP ( QFP )
L : LQFP
Organization
4 :    x4    16 :  x16
8 :    x8    18 :  x18
9 :    x9    32 :  x32
PreliminaryDCC-DD041157-3 2/37
256Mb DDR SDRAM
Description
The EM42AM1684RTA is a high speed synchronous graphic RAM fabricated with ultra high
performance CMOS process containing 268,435,456 bits  which organized as 4 Banks,
each  banks has 8,192 rows x 512 columns x 16 bits. The 256Mb DDR SDRAM uses a
double data rate architecture to accomplish high-speed operation. The data path internally
prefetches multiple bits and it transfers  the data for both rising and falling edges of the
system  clock.  It means  the doubled data bandwidth can be achieved at the  I /O pins.
* EOREX reserves the right to change products or specification without notice.
256Mb( 4Banks ) Double Data Rate SDRAM
200 MHz
166 MHz
133 MHz
Part Number Max. Frequency I/O Interface
EM42AM1684RTA-5 SSTL-2